Failure to comply with establishment requirements: 
  (1) first offense:   two hundred dollars ($200); 
  (2) second offense:   four hundred dollars ($400);  
  (3) third and subsequent offenses: the board shall take steps to impose a further fine up 
to the limit of nine hundred ninety nine dollars ($999) or to take other disciplinary action as permitted by the act or 
the New Mexico Uniform Licensing Act. 
 C. Failure to comply with sanitation and safety requirements for establishments: 
  (1) first offense:   [warning from inspector/"board"] two hundred 
dollars ($200); 
  (2) second offense:   [two hundred dollars ($200)] four hundred dollars 
($400); 
  (3) third and subsequent offenses: the board shall take steps to impose a further fine up 
to the limit of nine hundred ninety nine dollars ($999) or to take other disciplinary action as permitted by the act or 
the New Mexico Uniform Licensing Act. 
 D. Failure to post required licenses: 
  (1) first offense:   [one hundred fifty dollars ($150)] two hundred 
dollars ($200); 
  (2) second offense: